## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1	L.D. 531
2	(Filing No. H-369)
3 4 5 6	STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 113TH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION
7 8 9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A" to H.P. 397, L.D. 531, Bill, "AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$13,750,000 for Sewage Treatment and Water Quality Improvement Facilities."
11 12	Amend the Bill by striking out all of the title and inserting the following in its place:
13 14 15	'AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$8,300,000 for Sewage Treatment Plant Facilities.'
16 17 18 19	Further amend the Bill in the Preamble in the last 2 lines (page 1, lines 10 and 11 in L.D.) by striking out the words "and water quality improvement"
20 21 22	Further amend the Bill in section 1, in the 2nd line (page 1, line 15 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "and sand-salt storage"
23 24 25 26	Further amend the Bill in section 1, in the 6th line (page 2, line 3 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "\$13,750,000" and inserting in its place the following: '\$8,300,000'
27 28 29	Further amend the Bill in section 1, in the 8th line (page 2, line 5 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "and sand-salt storage"
30 31 32 33	Further amend the Bill in section 1, in the 11th line (page 2, line 8 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "20" and inserting in its place the following: '10'
34 35	Further amend the Bill in section 6, by striking out all of the 5th and 6th lines (page 3, lines 5 and

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " Ho H.P. 397, L.D. 531

1	<pre>6 in L.D.) and inserting in their place the follow- ing:</pre>
3	'Sewage treatment \$8,300,000'
4 5 6 7	Further amend the Bill in section 10, in the question, in the 2nd line (page 3, line 41 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "\$13,750,000" and inserting in its place the following: '\$8,300,000'
8 9 10	Further amend the Bill in section 10, in the question, in the 3rd line (page 4, line 1 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "and sand-salt storage"
11 12	Further amend the Bill by inserting before the statement of fact the following:
13	'Fiscal Note
14 15 16	The total cost of this bond issue is estimated to be \$11,039,000 with principal payments of \$8,300,000 and interest payments of approximately \$2,739,000.
17	STATEMENT OF FACT
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	The funds provided by this bond issue will be used in conjunction with the required local participation to match federal funds in order to continue construction of sewage treatment facilities throughout the State in accordance with the Department of Environmental Protection rating system. Another \$1,000,000 is to be used for the "Small Community Facilities Program" to match local funds for small wastewater treatment projects. This amendment lowers the amount of the bond issue and adds a fiscal note.
28	3488061287

Reported by the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the
House

6/16/87 (Filing No. H-369)